(Thousands of euros)

23

Exchange rate risk

The Group's risk related to exchange rate fluctuations is basically related to the operations of the Group's entities
located outside Spain, especially in Latin America.

To mitigate these risks, the Group tries to match, whenever possible, costs and revenues referenced to the
same currency, as well as the amounts and maturities of assets and liabilities arising from transactions
denominated in currencies other than the euro. In this way, the Group has a natural exchange rate hedge that
enables it to minimise currency risk in its results, as it offsets the risk of sales in the currency of each country
with purchases and personnel costs incurred, which are also made in the same currency.

The currencies other than the euro in which the Group operates most at 31 December 2020 are the Brazilian
real, the Chilean peso, the Peruvian nuevo sol, the Argentinean peso, the Mexican peso and the Colombian
peso. The sensitivity of the result and equity (increase and decrease) of the exchange rate of these currencies
against the euro is as follows:

Thousands of Euros

   31.12.2020 31.12.2019
Restated

Argentina

Effect on profit before tax ( +5% / - 5% ) 199 57

Effect on equity (Valuation adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 48 (189)

Chile

Effect on profit before tax ( +5% / - 5% ) (1.137) 32

Effect on equity (Valuation adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 241 712

Peru

Effect on profit before tax ( +5% / - 5% ) (162) (46)

Effect on equity (Valuation adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 1.008 1.401

Brazil

Effect on profit before tax ( +5% / - 5% ) (358) (226)

Effect on equity (Valuation adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 515 1.192

Colombia

Effect on profit before tax ( +5% / - 5% ) 0 (31)

Effect on equity (Valuation adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 146 190

Mexico

Effect on profit before tax ( +5% / - 5% ) (33) (16)

Effect on equity (Valuation adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 68 84

During the financial year 2020, 53.1% of turnover (67.6% in the restated financial year 2019) and 58.0% in the
financial year 2020' of operating expenses (66.4% in the restated financial year 2019) of the Group were incurred
in foreign currencies.

GRUPO EZENTIS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated annual accounts for the financial year 2020

(Thousands of euros)

24

The main figures of turnover in currencies other than the euro are summarised below:

  Net amount
of turnover

2020
2019

Restated

Brazil

98.942 157.064
Chile

58.213 91.062